

MEMORANDUM

To: John Baumgartner, P.E.

City Manager

From: Susan Oyler, P.E.

Senior Project Manager

Date: 5/11/2022

RE: CO No. 2

ST2002 – Right Turn Lane at LCP and Hobbs Road

Several line items exceeding the quantities estimated in the contract, including traffic control devices, concrete pavement, pavement marking and signal cable.

\$25,926.12 will be transferred from the City Council-approved work change directive budget to the construction fund balance.

Attached are the change order and City revised Pay App 5.

Funding is available from Account: ST2002-CONSTRUCT-CONSTRUCT-19PROPB

Thank you!

Docusigned by:	5/16/2022
Kristin Clark, Grants/GbBoArdsministrator	Date
DocuSigned by:	
Cara Danis	5/17/2022
Cara Davis, Assistant Divector Of Project Management	Date
DocuSigned by:	
Ron Bavarian	5/17/2022
Ron Bavarian, Executive ଓମ୍ଫେଟ୍ଟେମ୍ଫର୍ଟ Capital Projects	Date

CHANGE ORDER/C.O. No. 2

PROJE CONT	ECT: <u>R</u> RACT No.:			ue City Parl PROJECT 1		and Hobbs Road T2002			
TO: Contractor	or and for Written Notice	1525 La	on, LLC. akeville Driv ood, TX 773.		5			- - -	
REFEI	RENCE RFIs/R	FPs:							
	re hereby direct on attachments		-	g changes is	n the V	Vork, as describe	d below a	and specifie	d or
1.01	DESCRIPTIO	N OF CHA	NGES						
A.	Brief descrip	otion of char	nges in the W	Vork:					
	Add \$25,926	5.12 to the co	onstruction f	fund balanc	e from	the City Counci	1-approve	ed work	
	change direc	tive budget.							
В.	Justification	for change(s):						
	Several line	items excee	ded the quan	ntities estim	nated in	n the contract. The	hese item	s include	
	traffic contro	ol devices, c	oncrete pave	ement, pave	ement 1	marking and sign	al cable.		
1.02	PROPOSED A	ADJUSTME	NTS						
A.	Contract P	rice (Check	one):						
		·	tract in the a	amount of \$	525,926	5.12.			
	_								
				_		of General (S.	
В.	_								
Б.	Contract	mie. Coma	act Time is n	iot changed	ı by tili	is Change Order.			
1.03	ACCEPTANO	E BY THE	CITY						
						— DocuSigned by: Raw Bayarian		5/18/2022	2
	Project Managesigned	grieer	5/17/202	22 Date	Dir	COLLECTION TO THE PROPERTY OF	Management	5/18/2022	Date
	Project Manager / Les	ague City		Date	City	ManageFE3917BC441			Date

END OF DOCUMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

C.O. No. <u>2</u>	Contract No.:	Proj. No.: <u>ST2002</u>
-------------------	---------------	--------------------------

1.01	CONTRACT PRICE SUMMARY	Dollar Amount	Percent
A.	Original Contract Price	\$307,619.00	100.00%
B.	Previous Change Orders	\$0.00	0.00%
C.	This Change Order	\$25,926.12	8.43%
D.	Contract Price	\$333,545.12	108.43%

	Date of Commencement of the	Monday, July 23, 2020	
1.02	CONTRACT TIME SUMMARY	Duration	Completion Date
A.	Original Contract Time	120 Days	Friday, November 20, 2020
B.	Previous Change Orders	0 Days	Friday, November 20, 2020
C.	This Change Order	0 Days	
D.	Contract Time	120 Days	Friday, November 20, 2020

1.03 TOTAL VALUE OF INCREASES OUTSIDE OF GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK

A. Including this Change Order, the following table is provided to track conditions related to Paragraph 7.1.2.3 of Document 00700 - General Conditions.

CHANGE ORDER No.	AMOUNT ADDED	PERCENT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE		
1	\$0	0%		
2	\$25,926.12	8.43%		
TOTALS	\$25,926.12	8.43%		

CITY OF LEAGUE CITY

INSTRUCTIONS

PURPOSE: Change Orders are used to affect Modifications to the Contract. Prior to final payment, previously approved Work Change Directives can be combined into a summary Change Order to reconcile project cost accounting. When signed and dated by Contractor and City Engineer, document becomes an approved Change Order.

APPLICATION: This form is applicable to agreed on Modifications to the Contract including, but not limited to the following:

Χ	Additions or reductions (including deletions) of existing bid item quantities.
X	Increases or decreases in construction Contract Time.
	Change in methods, material, etc., not covered by existing bid item quantities.
	New work not covered by existing bid item quantities.
	Price or schedule consideration for conditions not indicated by the Contract.

INSTRUCTIONS: Project Manager or Design Consultant prepares this form. The Executive Summary is for use by the City in analyzing the Change Order but is not a part of the Change Order. This form has two MS Excel tables imbedded in the MS Word document (Paragraphs 1.01 and 1.02 in the Executive Summary). Double click on any cell in these tables to make entries in spreadsheet mode. Click anywhere outside the spreadsheet to return to wordprocessing mode. Other tables in the Change Order and Executive Summary are MS Word tables, not imbedded Excel spreadsheets. Red colored text and numerals represent input fields. Black text and numerals are in cells with formulas or fixed text. Do not make entries in these cells. Following instructions correspond to blanks requiring input and paragraph numbers on form. Paragraph 1.02 of the Change Order form is completed by Contractor. All other items are completed by the City or Design Consultant. Paragraph 1.03 of the Change Order form is completed by administrative and approving authorities. Contractor shall provide all backup material to justify the costs of items enumerated in Paragraph 1.01 of the Change Order form.

CHANGE ORDER FORM:

- 1. Insert Change Order number and Contract number for the Project at the top of each page, following page one, if the Change Order must be longer than one page.
- 2. Insert Project name exactly as stated in the Agreement.
- 3. Insert Project number and other identifying numbers (e.g. File No.) for the Project.
- 4. Insert name of Contractor performing the Work and Contractor's address for notices. Address should be as shown in the Agreement unless changed by proper notice.
- 5. Insert applicable references to related RFIs and RFPs.
- 6. Paragraph 1.01: Insert brief descriptions of the changes, including reference to applicable Work Change Directives. Give justification to support change, cost of making change, and adjustment in Contract Time warranted by change. If more than one item is included, number each item. Extend the table to additional pages if necessary. Formulas are imbedded for totals but check the math when extending the table length.
- 7. Paragraph 1.02: Project Manager signs and dates and has other administrative authorities or representatives sign and date where indicated. Project Manager will substitute actual titles of these persons where red bracketed instructions are shown. Mayor's and Contracting Department Director's signature (and date) are only needed when the Change Order must go to City Council for funding prior to approval. City Engineer for Contracting Department (should be the same person designated in the Agreement) will only sign and date Paragraph 1.03 when funds are approved and in place for payment of additional work. City Engineer's signature and date signify approval of Change Order and is the only authorized approval authority of the City according to Document 00700 General Conditions.
- 8. Insert appropriate list of "copy to" persons and file. Delete brackets and instructions. Change color of remaining text to black.

CITY OF LEAGUE CITY

CHANGE ORDER

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

- 1. Paragraph 1.01: Insert (A) Original Contract Price, (B) cost of previous Change Orders and (C) cost of this Change Order in the price summary block. Other amounts and percentages in block are calculated by formula. Cost of this Change Order is calculated at the bottom of the table in Paragraph 1.01 of the Change Order form, when all items have been filled in BUT it does not automatically change the amount in Paragraph 1.01 C.
- 2. Paragraph 1.02: Insert Date of Commencement of Work (from Notice to Proceed), (A) original Contract Time, (B) additional days added from previous Change Orders and (C) days required for this Change Order in the time summary block. Other days and dates in block are calculated by formula. Days for this Change Order are calculated at the bottom of the table in Paragraph 1.01 of the Change Order form, when all items have been filled in BUT it does not automatically change the amount in Paragraph 1.02 C.
- 3. Paragraph 1.03 A: Project Manager will provide information from all previous Change Orders for this table (i.e. number, amount and percentage of Original Contract Price) so that it can be determined if Council Action is necessary.

WadeCon, LLC 1525 Lakeville Dr. Suite 115

Column		15		ville Dr. Su							
March Marc			_								
Part	ATTN:		281	1-348-0853	<u> </u>						
Company								CONT			
Mathematical	JOB:										
Section						This		Prev			
Description	<u>#</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	UNIT	Quantity	UNIT PRICE	<u>Estimate</u>	This Estimate	Estimates	TO DATE	<u>Date</u>	% Comp.
Part	1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$30,000.00	0.00	\$0.00	1.00	1.00	\$30,000.00	100.00%
Page	2		МО								
Control Control	3		sv								
Commitment	5		LF								
Description	6	REMV STR (PIPE)	LF	60	\$30.00	0.00		60.00	60.00		100.00%
Property	7		EA								
1	8		TON								
Company	10		SY								
Company	11	CONC PVMT (JOINTED -CPCD) (8")	SY	0	\$80.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00%
Section Column			EA								
Secondary 1			EA IF								
Company	15		SY								
10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	16		EA		1 /						
Part	17		SY					133.00			
STATE Control of the Control of	17X		SΥ					1.00			
March Marc	19		EA								
Part		TREE PROTECTION	EA	9	\$100.00	0.00	\$0.00	9.00	9.00	\$900.00	100.00%
1			EA								
The important of the content of th			EA .							,	
B			EA								
Part	25	DRILL SHAFT (TRF SIG POLE) (48 IN)		22	\$400.00	0.00	\$0.00	22.00	22.00	\$8,800.00	100.00%
Part Company Company 1										- '	
The second control aware 12											
1											
The image of the content of the co	30	GROUND BOX TY D (162922)W/APRON	EA	1	\$1,000.00	0.00	\$0.00	1.00	1.00	\$1,000.00	100.00%
The process of the											
March Marc											
The process of the content of the											
The information of the property of the prope	35	REFL PAV MRK TY11(W) 12" (SLD)	LF	575							
B	36										
B	37										
March Annual Prince March State March											
Month Prime Mark Assemble 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	40			100							
Section Sect											
Management American Company 17 187											
6 м за дентегольника*) 10 м за дентегольника* 10 м за дентегольника											
Part	45	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (4")									
Mary Number From Number From Processing From											
Box 100											
Section Part Content (Content) Content											
December Processing Fig. 1.5	50										
MANOHISTAMINES (ORIGINAL PRIMERS) (ORIGINAL PRIME											
Mart											
Section Part											
Second Color Second Color Second	55	VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(GRN ARW), DURALIGHT JXJ300-07 SERIES (OR APPROVED EQUAL)	EA	1							
Section Sect											
No. No. Sect. Company Comp											
Page 50 SEC (LEDISCONTROMAN), QUARALISHT JAMA-MOONE SERIES OR APPROVED CQUAL MACK PATE (LETY) SEC)											
ACC PLATE (127)(6.58C)	60	PED SIG SEC (LED)(COUNTDOWN), DURALIGHT JXM-400VIE SERIES OR APPROVED EQUAL	EA		\$500.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00		\$1,000.00	
No. Sec. (in Y. A. ALIZ AWGIGZ COMON)											
Fig. 50 CIR. Triangle Zamonia Lif 700 \$2.00 0.00 \$0.00 \$60.00 \$60.00 \$1,720.00 122.86% 65 Triangle Zamonia Z											
Fig. 50 TRF 50 CRI (TY-A)(12 AWG)(7 CONDR)	64										
FOR PENDLE ASSEMBLY FED POLE A		TRF SIG CBL (TY A)(12 AWG)(7 CONDR)	LF	710	\$3.00	0.00	\$0.00	850.00	850.00	\$2,550.00	119.72%
REST PED DETECT PUSH BUTTON (APS) POLARA NAVIGATOR (OR APPROVED EQUAL)	66										
BINDLEDIGO DURALIGHT XXM-STN SERIES (OR APPROVED EQUAL)	68										
BLOCK SODDING ST 125 \$10.00 0.00 \$0.00 0.00 \$35.00 \$3,500.00 280.00% 280.0	69										
TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (REMOVE)	70	BLOCK SODDING	SY	125	\$10.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	350.00	\$3,500.00	280.00%
TEMP SOMT CONT FENCE (INLET PROTECTION)											
EXTRA EXCAVATION (MAGHINE)											
EXTRA LARGA (SKILLED)											
Design D	_						\$0.00			\$0.00	
STRA CONCRETE WITH FORM AND RENPORCEMENT											
EXTRA CEMENT STABILIZED SAND CY 50 \$10.00 0.00 \$0.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$100.00%	78										
60 C/O 1 - FAST TRACK 11" CONCRETE CY 389.5 \$223.06 0.00 \$0.00 398.28 471.10 \$105,082.25 120.95% 81 C/O 2 Retaining Wall LF 31.5 \$77.78 31.50 \$2,450.00 0.00 315.0 \$2,450.00 100.00% Temporary Reduction Until Change Order is Processed LS 1 -\$30,536.80 -1	79										
Temporary Reduction Until Change Order is Processed LS 1 -\$30,536.80 -1											
	81						\$2,450.00	0.00	31.50	\$2,450.00	100.00%
WORK COMPLETED: -\$1,730.00 \$336,425.80 109.36%		remporary Reduction Until Change Order is Processed	LS	1	->30,536.80	-1				1	
WORK COMPLETED: -\$1,730.00 \$336,425.80 109.36%						<u> </u>	THIS ESTIMATE			TO DATE	
LESS AMOUNT EXCEEDING PURCHASE ORDER -\$1,557.00 \$302,783.22 TOTAL DUE: -\$1,557.00 \$32,783.22 LESS PREVIOUS ESTIMATES: \$276,857.10							-\$1,730.00			\$336,425.80	109.36%
TOTAL DUE: -\$1,557.00 \$302,783.22 LESS PREVIOUS ESTIMATES: \$276,857.10				1		 	-\$173.00			\$33,642.58	
LESS PREVIOUS ESTIMATES: \$276,857.10			!	<u> </u>	<u>I</u>		-\$1.557 nn			\$302,783.22	
		101112021			LES		ESTIMATES:	·			
		-				DUE THIS ES	TIMATE:			\$25,926.12	

Inspector	 	